1 **RESOLUTION 2024-06** 2 3 A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS 4 5 AND THEIR BENEFITS TO THE TOWN: PROVIDING FOR 6 SPONSORSHIPS AND CONSIDERATION IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR 7 EFFORTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 8 9 WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to recognize long-standing nonprofit 10 organizations that have built community, preserved the Town's history, and promoted the arts within the Town; and 11 12 13 WHEREAS, the Juno Beach Civic Association has promoted civic engagement to 14 bring the citizens of Juno Beach together through events, education sessions, community 15 forums on topics of concern to residents (e.g. insurance rates), and community activities 16 such as beach clean ups; and 17 18 WHEREAS, the Juno Beach Historical Society has preserved historical artifacts. 19 created and provided historical education presentations about the Town, created a history 20 tour of the Town, and promoted the rich history of the Town of Juno Beach at various 21 venues; and 22 WHEREAS, the Friends of the Arts has conducted art shows at Town Center for 23 24 decades, with the art remaining on display in the Town Council chambers for the entire 25 community to view and enjoy, thereby boosting connection to the community through

access to art and culture.

262728

29

30 31

32

33 34

35

3637

38

39

40

41 42

43

44 45

46

47 48 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. <u>Sponsorship.</u> A Town sponsorship of a nonprofit organization allows for: limited use of storage space at the Town Center; Town notification of the organization's events; limited use of Town Staff as approved by the Town Manager; waiver of event permit fees as approved by the Town Council; and use of the Town Center for meetings activities at no charge. During the Town's budgetary process, the Town Council may approve a donation to a sponsored organization.

Section 3. Sponsored Nonprofit Organizations. The Town Council hereby approves the sponsorship of the Juno Beach Civic Association, the Juno Beach Historical Society, and the Friends of the Arts.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Resolution 2024-06 Page 2 of 2

1	RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this <u>27th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2024.	
2		
3		
4		
5		, Mayor
6	ATTEST:	
7		
8		
9	Caitlin E. Copeland-Rodriguez, MMC	
10	Town Clerk	
11		
12	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	
13	LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
14		
15		
16	Leonard G. Rubin, Town Attorney	